

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15958/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 30-06-2023 in WP No. 5944/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

DR. MIR SADIQUE ALI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VIDARBHA YOUTH WELFARE SOCIETY & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.141852/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.141853/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 31-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.K Deshpande, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akshaya M. Sudame, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR  
Mr. Shivam Dube, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Deshpande, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR  
Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv.  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.  
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Tejasvi Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Issue notice.
2. Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, learned Advocate-on-Record, on caveat, accepts and waives notice for the respondent no.1.
3. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.
4. Rejoinder affidavit be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. Issue notice to the other respondents.
6. Operation of the judgment impugned herein shall remain stayed till further orders.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)